Paid in advance  701  8,085   (7,384) (91)%
Tax credits  6,724   -  6,724 n.s.
Tax liabilities   (942)   (1,108)  166 (15)%
Deferred tax assets 105,413 102,948 2,465 2%
Write-down on loans  49,367  49,344  23 0%
Tax losses carried forward in the future  18,149  16,821  1,328 8%

Property, plants and equipment / Intangible assets  22,871  21,369  1,502 7%

Other assets / liabilities  1,889  42  1,847 n.s.
Provisions  13,137  15,372   (2,235) (15)%
Other tax receivables 24,649 16,232 8,417 52%

Total 136,545 126,157 10,388 8%

Current tax assets are substantially in line with the balances as at December 31, 2020, while deferred tax assets increased by €2.5

million, which includes the decrease of €1.0 million resulting from the reduction of the tax rate in Greece of 2 basis points.

By contrast, the breakdown of tax liabilities is reported below showing an increase compared to 2020, substantially due to current

taxes related to the positive taxable income for the period and to the reduction of the tax rate in Greece of 2 basis points with a

positive impact on deferred tax liabilities of €3.9 million:

(€/000)

Tax liabilities 9/30/2021
12/31/2020
RESTATED

Change € Change %

Taxes for the period  15,383  6,538  8,845 135%

Deferred tax liabilities  58,421  63,731   (5,310) (8)%

Other tax payables  24,745  21,545  3,200 15%

Total 98,549 91,814 6,735 7%

As at September 30, 2021, financial liabilities due to banks/bondholders went from €543.0 million to €570.0 million, up by €27.0

million, partly due to a short-term line credit activated by Altamira for €15.2 million and In part this increase is linked to the structural

change that the item underwent during the period: it has in fact been replaced the remaining balance of the Senior Facility Loan

raised for the acquisition of Altamira in 2019 (€244.3 million as at June 2021) with a new senior secured bond issued on July 22, 2021,

maturing in 2026 for a principal amount of €300.0 million at a fixed annual interest rate of 3.375%.